503708655 02/25/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3755296

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
DANIEL A. DECHANT			05/01/2012
JASON D. HOLT			05/01/2012
ROBERT R. SCHASER			05/01/2012
GLENN G. HEAVENS			05/01/2012
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC.		
Street Address:	155 HARLEM AVE.		
City:	GLENVIEW		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60026		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	IULAI. I		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:		Number	
		Number 14232267	
Property Type			
Property Type Application Number:	ΑΤΑ		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to	14232267 (314)584-4062 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to provideo	(314)584-4062	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080 itwUSpatents@itw.com ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. 155 HARLEM AVE.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 5 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080 itwUSpatents@itw.com ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080 itwUSpatents@itw.com ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. 155 HARLEM AVE.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080 itwUSpatents@itw.com ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. 155 HARLEM AVE. GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080 itwUSpatents@itw.com ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. 155 HARLEM AVE. GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 60735 (500-0154US)	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu b; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080 itwUSpatents@itw.com ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. 155 HARLEM AVE. GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 60735 (500-0154US) JOSEPH M. BUTSCHER	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA e sent to provideo	14232267 (314)584-4062 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3145844080 itwUSpatents@itw.com ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. 155 HARLEM AVE. GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 60735 (500-0154US) JOSEPH M. BUTSCHER /Joseph M. Butscher/	

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

Daniel A. Dechant 204 Braedens Way Richmond, KY-40475

Jason D. Holt 1901 Jeanette Avenue St. Charles, IL 60174 · Robert R. Schaser 2633 Ross Street Hampshire, IL 60140

Glenn G. Heavens 487 Radmore Rd. Cheshire, CT 06410

60735

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitled "Fastener Retainer" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, and, if applicable, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s), 61/506,705 filed on July 12, 2011;

(2) in and to an invention entitled "Thin Bracket Dual Function Retainer" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No(s). 61/506,705 on July 12, 2011; and

(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reisaue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treatics and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignce with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and anthorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

Daniel A. Decilent Daniel A. Decilent Robert R. Schuser Date Date S/1/2012 Date

3) Rett R. Schaser

4) <u>(Junio</u> Otory Q. Hoavens

PATENT REEL: 037825 FRAME: 0411

RECORDED: 02/25/2016